— Vacancy tax allowed to be applied by individual municipalities

— Increased availability of existing provincial lands for housing but no changes to Greenbelt

October 2016 - Federal Housing Policy Announcement

• Standardized eligibility criteria for high- and low-ratio insured mortgages, including using a qualifying rate greater of the contract mortgage rate or the Bank of
Canada's conventional 5-year fixed posted rate

• Improve tax fairness by closing loopholes surrounding the capital gains tax exemption on the sale of a principal residence

August 2016 - Vancouver Foreign National Property Transfer Tax

• Property transfer tax of 15% applied in Metro Vancouver to foreign nationals or foreign-controlled corporations

• Provided the city the legislative authority to implement and administer a tax on vacant homes

December 2015 - Federal Housing Policy Announcement

• Coordinated announcements by the Department of Finance, OSFI and CMHC consistent with the goal of cooling the housing market

• Increase to minimum down payment for new insured mortgages from 5% to 10% for the portion of house price above $500,000 but less than $1,000,000

• Increase in guarantee fees for CMHC-sponsored securitization programs

• Introduced risk-sensitive capital floors tied to increases in local property prices - prospectively implemented November 1, 2016

Investor Presentation  January 2018 34

Appendix

Investor Presentation  January 2018 35

Economic Outlook and Indicators1

1  This slide contains forward looking statements.  See caution on slide 2
2  Data is annual average.  Estimates as of January 9, 2018
3  Eurozone estimates provided by OECD

Canada United States Eurozone

Economic Indicators (%)1, 2 2016 2017E2 2018E2 2016 2017E2 2018E2 2016 2017E2 2018E2

GDP Growth 1.4 3.0 2.2 1.5 2.3 2.6 1.8 2.3 2.0

Inflation 1.4 1.6 2.0 1.3 2.1 2.4 0.2 1.5 1.5

Interest Rate (3mth Tbills) 0.49 0.69 1.35 0.32 0.95 1.70 (0.28) (0.37) (0.38)

Unemployment Rate 7.0 6.3 5.6 4.9 4.4 3.9 10.0 9.1 8.8

Current Account Balance / GDP3 (3.2) (3.1) (2.9) (2.4) (2.3) (2.6) 3.6 3.4 3.4

Budget Surplus / GDP3 (0.9) (0.9) (0.8) (3.2) (3.6) (2.8) (1.6) (1.1) (0.7)

United States

• Economic growth is projected to remain solid in 2018
due to fiscal stimulus and a sustained upswing in
business investment

• The unemployment rate is expected to fall to 3.9% by
year-end, the lowest in 17 years

• The Federal Reserve will likely raise policy rates three
times in 2018, with the next move expected in March

Canada

• Canada’s economy is expected to moderate after the
strongest annual growth in six years, though continue
to expand at a healthy rate

• The unemployment rate is the lowest since 1974
following the strongest annual job growth in 14 years.